
~~/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

~affct'J-flll/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 
fcrn»r~~af~NIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

f.i1:rfur ~ ~afUT WI/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
f.i1:rfur ~ ~afUT >fl.flTT.;8fq~IQ/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE DIVISION-CONTRACTS 

RH,<Hd';!'<AITHIRUVANANTHAPURAM- 221 (~./Ph . No.0471- 2565669/2565726). 

f-13f9w ~ IDJ ~/NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER 

MM#10 

~I Dt. 04.07.2024 

'l1RCl ~ ~ $T ~ ~ f.i~Rlffild cmm ~ ~ ~-~ ~ "11'1<:11~'1 ~ ~ f.ifckll(( ~ $T \Jf1(fi ~~ On behalf of the President of India, 
online item rate tenders are invited through e-tendering for the following works. · 

w. ~. fucRurtDescription ~/Details 
Sl. No. ( 1) (2) (3) 

1. Cf514 Cf)T ~/Title of work Q'fi4~Q(>I' ~, q~Q'fiQMl~ -R ~, q"IQ'fiQ'fitl~ -R ~ ~ Cfi~=t:Jifl CfCl1M, 
~ tsR ~ tfn<;:s <fi'r mmn-.m 

.~ 
(31c!01 ~. tr/246, qjQ{iQ'fiti"l, qft>:(>lc-<'HI 

.~ 
ctu 

~ )[Cfif~f-~ ct a:jqlCfi{Oj tr/246/1) <fi'r ~ ~ ~ ~ <fi'r 31-~ 
" 
~ Cfif 

ct Rl(>!Rl~ -R ~ cm<t 
~ 

I <fi'r CH {Hk1 I ~a=fUT I Repair I ~ C'l'm '(>It:[ 31aRa=fUT I 
~ ~ 

Electrical works in connection maintenance of lightning Improvement and minor 
with renovation of area lighting protection system in PRLD maintenance of earthing system 
at H F RADAR Antenna Field in facilities bldg. No. T/246, T/246/1) of passenger lifts in ISRO staff 
SPL, TERLS, VSSC. at TERLS, VSSC. quarters, VSSC, Pallithura. 

2. ~-~ ~ ~./ E-Tender fqQ'8Q'Htflr~I~~~~02/25/2024- fqQ-aQ>at~l;~l~~ufi/{o3/23/2024- fqQ'8Q'8fft;~l~~ufi~03/24/2024-
Notice No. 25 ~ 04.07.2024 25 ~ 04.07.2024 25 ~ 04.07.2024 

VSSC/CMG/E02/25/2024-25 VSSC/CMGIE0312312024-25 VSSCICMGIE03/24/2024-25 
Dated 04.07.2024 Dated 04.07.2024 Dated 04.07.2024 

3. f.1fclGT B eft Tf{ 31 'jA I f.i d ~4.66 ('[R9/Lakhs ~3.99 ('[R9/Lakhs ~3.59 ('[R9/Lakhs 

'ffiTffi/ Estimate cost put to 
tender 

4. ~~~qft~ 3 (ctra=f I Three) ~I months 4 ('qR I Four)~ I months 3 (ctra=f I Three) ~I months 
Period of completion 

5. GfllRT \JPiT ~ (~) f9,320.00 U,980.00 U,180.00 
Earnest money deposit 
_{EMD) 

:SI\3<J""i'J;s ~ <P't 3!Cif£l/ Period for ~ 'tQ~Cf)~OI/ Bid clarifications: ~3IT Cfi'T mfi<r I Receipt ~3fl em~ I Opening of tenders: 
downloading: ~ 05.07.2024, ~ 06.07.2024, 9.00 ~/hrs. of tenders: ~ ~ 19.07.2024 cm 15.00 ~/hrs. 
10.00 ~/hrs. "B"Ito ~ 14.07.2024, ~/to ~ 15.07.2024,12.00 17.07.2024 cm 23.00 
23.00 ~/hrs . ~/hrs. ~/hrs . 



2. ~if 'l..fl1T m ~ <:ftn::Rrr s:tH<i\$ I Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering:-
~ cp) Pl;~R1R9C1 ~ cp) T.@" ~ imf I The agency shall fulfill the following conditions:-

w-. ~. 
Sl. No. 

Wa. 

JiHci\$ I Eligibility Criteria 

~ ~ ~~~Cf)=(OI cp't ~ ftWT ~ ~ ~ 
em-~ ~1*~18 ~ ~ CfiSif ~ ~ ~ 
\3 fffi R9 d I 'j~ I=< m cp) ti cfPSf\J11 Cf) ~ if T.@" 
~'GI'RT~I 
Should have satisfactorily completed the works 
as mentioned below during the last Seven 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 
i. <lR miR ~. ~ ~ cp't 'ffiTI(l ~ 
ffiTffi ~ 40% ~ Cf>l1 ';f -~l/Three similar works 
each costing not less than 40% of the estimated 
cost (mlor) 
ii. err miR ~. ~ ~ cp't 'ffiTRf ~ 
ffiTffi ~ 60%~ Cf>l1 ';f QT/Two similar works each 
costing not less than 60% of the estimated cost 
(m/or) 
iii. ~ miR ~. ~ ffiTffi ~ 'ffiTRf it? 
80% ~ Cf>l=f ';f QTIOne similar work costing not 
less than80% of the estimated cost. 

w:JTl7T I 
Documentary proof for the 

eligibility 
(~'CfR'~~~ITobe 

scanned & uploaded) 

i) (f"fl ~ ~ 
~ ID'=<T \JfRt ~ Us:JI014:::! cp't 
~lOll fill d -qfc!r I 
Work orders and completion 
certificates issued by the authority 
concerned to establish work 
experience. 

ii) ~ ~ ~ '\5l'Rt m cp't ~ 
~s:JIOIQS! ~ *fl'Zf <!J\41~~ l'll"liD14::! (mer 
!TN~ Cf?ircfi) 'l-fi a:"ilillffi~ I 
Completion certificates for works 
issued by Private parties shall be 
supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 
Source) certificates. 

I i. ~~~~~'l-fCR if fcl'{!cftCf)xOij 
Note: 

~lb. 

Similar works shall mean electrification of build ing. 

ii. ~ ~ . Cf5T ~. ~ Cll'«"lfclCf) ~if 7% -qfc!r cp't *fr'URUT ~ <SI<9jl'd~ 
'C1?R 'QX crcf1:rR 'ffiTRf ~ CiCP m-'GIRT~. ~ TfURT ~ ~ ~ cp't RWr ~ 
~ ~ ~~d)Cf)x 01 cp't ~ ftWr CiCP cp't ~I 
The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by 
enhancing the actual value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated 
from the date of completion to last date of submission of bids. 

iii. \jq-CRR tJ I ti 9)CR1 ~ ~ ~ if Cf) I tJ fRl d "CPTtf tmRITilO!fl"l i Cf) ""1 ~ fffip:rrn:r ~ imf I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility 1 
evaluation. 

· ~ ~ ffi1J_I Applicable only ~ CftfT ~ cjuflCf)xDI ~ cp't 
for Maintenance contract works - ~ 'd'"'T -qfc!r I Copies of PF and ESI 
~ ~ cj\JftCf)xOI #AT~ I Should have PF registration certificates. 
and ESI registration. 



~/c. "ffill: 
Applicable for electrical works only : 
Gl'idlct5C1f~-qrn~<:JT~~~IDXT 
~ ~ crf om ~ (cr"lG1(11H 25 kW) ~ ~~ 
~ '{"jf<i~lct51'< tll~-8'*! "&Ar~l 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 
contractor's license of appropriate class and 
category (Minimum 25 kW) issued by Central 
or State Electricity Authority. 

~ ~ '{"j~~l<i?l'< ~ ~ qft 
~lilfUIC1 ~ I Certified copy of valid 
electrical contractor's license. 

3. f.1fclGJ ~ ~ 4Gflcpct om f.ifcrm ~ ~ <PT 'lfffiR 'fR" f.1fclGJ ~~ 1 ~~ 
www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO <:IT www.tenderwizard.com/ISRO ~ciH"ll~c ~ \SI\3"1~ihs fct><:JT \JIT ~ 
~I ~ cjGflcp'(UI ctf ~ \34Wm ~iHll~c ~ ~ 11{ ~I ~-i'rcij ~ ~ f.ifclGJ ~ ~ "8mf 
~~ lfl~~\5 q;)~~l 
Tender documents can be downloaded from web site www.tenderwizard.iniiSRO or 
www.tenderwizard.com/ISRO by registering with tender wizard and paying tender processing 
fee. The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above web site. Tender 
processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd. through E-gateway. 

4. f.1fclGJ ~~~~\ll'i q;) \SI\3"1di\S ~ l1T5f ~ PIFci~lcpl'( q;) ~ WTR ~ "QT?f ~ QT ~I Plf<i~lct51'< 
~ ~ ~ TJ"Q" ~~~~~ (fcqwe{ ~'l-fiTT ~ '{i({llfqd ~~I~ "4FIT TftiT fcp ~ 3MS<tlct5dl 

q;) ~~~~ill~ m:illCf q;) ~ fct><:JT ~I 
Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for participating in the 
bidding. The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification 
subsequently by Department. If found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected. 

5. a) f.ifclGJ3fl ~ m~ \34Wm ~ 1 ~ f<i~f?{~ ~ ~ ~ ~ \lfm m, lWr. \lfm I~ \lfm 
-rnm1'ffiiD ~. d1Q'{"1Q'{i~. ~. ffi'<lq1C19)'<li- 695 022 ~;:m::rtR~ 31'jWiJa ~~~ 
~~(<:IT)~ 31~d ~ IDXT \iiRt ~ 1J'TW ~ ~ ~ \lfm ~~I ~ \lfm m, 
f.ifcrm'WC{f'QRctf 3{f(m~~ 180 ~(fq)l18l"~l ~~.~~~~~~~ill 
f.ifclGJ3IT q;) ~ ~ ~ "1Cf5 cflcp'(OI fct;1n \ilT1VIT JfR ~ PIFci ~lcp 1-<l. ~ ~ ~ ctr 'QTCRft 
~'l-fiTT ~~I ~ 8 CJt'fPict5 ~ ~ ctf ~I 
Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 
above, in the form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any 
Scheduled Bank issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 
(or) in the form of Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be 
valid for 180 days from the due date of receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DO is 
furnished, the same will be encashed immediately on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for 
unsuccessful tenderers will be made through Cheque I electronically by the Department. 

b) f.ifclGJ 'ffiTRf I ~ ~ "WC <m ?JCJT Cf5 '<~ q 18 Qli Q'{i QA { ~ q;) Qli Q'{i Qli { ~ dfl'C.fR ~ I 
~ ~ q\J[)(f)'(UI ~AIU1451 <:IT ~ ~ ~ (tf~) I ~ 'QCt m ~ mi 
{Wcfi~)f(f)(R mi I ~ dtl ~ ~ ~~) I ~·~?!Jlk 'QCt ~ f.i~S<IItltl <:IT 
QAQ'{iQJOJ{ A511tltl ~~~ 3Rl~IDXT~ cjGfjq?'(OI Ulil01451 ~~~~~I 
Uli I 01451 f.1fclGJ ctf f.1qa' ~I~ 11{ frr:rd' ~ (fQ) ~~ "&Ar ~I 
The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG 
AADHAAR MEMORANDUM I UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration 
certificate issued by District Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board 
(KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of 
Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry of MSME. The 
memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the tender. 



Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance 
Division - Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 
above. 

7. a)~ cpf ~ m<c.R, ~ ~ ctt ~ ~ J{R wm em m ~ ~. \jq ~m;:J'. ~ "QCt 
~afUT ~mrl'- ~. dh~*IQ*!4J, ~ ~ Cf51tlft~tl -q, ~ CfCl? m ~.~I~ -rmc em cRl<mr 
~. ~ fc);<:rr \5lRT ~~ ~ ~ ~ ctt ~ ~ JfR" ~ cm m ~ ~ ~~ ~ 
mca ~ ctt \JITcft ~ m ~em mW -aR lR ~ fc);<:rr ~ 1 
Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the 
Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division - Contracts, VSSC, 
Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is 
not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected. 

b)~ "ffi1"RJ~ -q we "Cf5T zyn Cf){~cllcl Ql1Q*!Ql1{ ~ cp) Ql1Q*!Ql1{ ~ -3ff£ffi ~I 
~ ~ cjiJftcpxOI UJ1101431 <IT ciGflCf5xUI UJ1101431 ~~50ft) -q ~<ilj*llx \31jUlilfUI<"1 ~ ma 
~~~I \34gCffi ~/Ul11UI431 "$t ~ ma \jq ~m;:r, ~ "QCf ~afOT ~mrl'-~. 
cftQ*IQ*l41. ~. Rf~q1<"19)xl1 ~ ct51t~ft~t~ -q~~ctt~fclfqcmom~~Rm~~ 
~~~I~~ ~"$t f.iqo~ em Cf~ Wr<:f\R <IT ~~m md"mca ~mar 
~ciT mmt cfR lR ~ ~ cp) -31-«ftcp<i FcP!JT ~I 
The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard 
copy of MSME UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM I UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE 
or registration certificate as indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above 
memorandum I certificate shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the 
office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, 
Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If hard copy is 
not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected. 

a. ~ ~ ctt 3ifd11 ~em~~~~~ Cf){~ql2f Ptfcl~lct51:i'i ctt <"1¢41¢1 "QCt qlfUIRtlct5 
~ M "GfT'Q1ft I <ict54l¢1 "QCt q IRllf\ltlCf) ~ M ~ LR 3fTlT ~ ~arT I Si~ i¢'i ~ ~I 
<i¢4lcti1 "QCt qlfUIRtlct5 ~~ S£~ict5'i ~ mwr. ~fcl~lct51x '[RT~~~ ~'ffila\'l")r cpf~~ 
~ frrttarur FcP!JT ~I ~ "QTriT Tf1TI fcP" cp){ ~ tJlnRrr l1 H ~'$ em I@ ~ <fRCft ciT crQ ~ TROT ~ 
-31-«ft(f)lx <fR" lft "GfT'Q1ft JfR" ~ ~ em 3fTlT ctt ~ ~ ~ ~ FcP<:rr umprr 1 ~ ~. ~ 
fclfq <<:Wq ~Fcl~ICf)l-(1. cm ~ ~ lft ~>em JffflT ~. ~ ~ Ptfcl~li$1'(1. ctt M "GfT'Q1ft \lfT 
frrttarur om <"1¢~cti1 S£~i¢'i ~ ~ <:Wq ~ ~ JfR" ~ ~r.<rcif ~ ~ 3fTlT ctt ~ 
"ctt~l 
On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished 
valid EMD only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed 
scrutiny I evaluation will be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the 
documents furnished by the tenderers will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not 
fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this stage and such offers will not be considered 
for further processing. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified c;late (with due 
intimation to the qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure I stipulations. 

9. m '{"jfa~ l i$1{ "$1 ~~em ~&ll~'i ~ -q qf;{qfcfu FcP<:rr umprrl 'Cf5l<f I@~ \R, ~ 
warr \jj1lT -q q~qfcf(j fcP"m ~ 1 ~ ~ ~ ~~we ~ 'l1'fl1ffi -q, '«ftcpfd -q;r 1 cm<f ~ 
ctt m ~ ~ ~. ~ lR WIT{~~ "ffi1T(J ctt 2% ~ LR JffflT ~&ll~'i ~ ~ ctt 
\'ii'At ~I . 
Earnest money of the successful contractor will be converted into Performance guarantee. On 
completion of the work, the same will be converted as security deposit. In cases of exemption 
for payment of Earnest money, separate performance guarantee at 2% of the estimated cost 
put to tender to be submitted immediately on receipt of letter of acceptance I work order. 



10. ~ frlfcl~I<PH, frlfcl~IQ ~ m "B ~. ~ frla~I<P, ~Ql1Gft I "Q"tfR, ~Qli~ I \3ll "Q"tfA', 
tftQlOI~-~Fcl~IQI~Gftf.i~~-~ I ~GftPI~~-~ I ~uftPI~~-~ I ~uftPI~~-~ <tl ~ ~ ~ 
mZf. ~CPTirRtafUT~I ~~arr~~ ~. ~Fcl~I<PI{l. ;~arcPl'~ ~~Fcfd<P ~em. 
w-arr ~"B.~~~~ <tt ~ ~ Ql1ft1 'dzrn:q, w-arr 'i~lill~ ~ ~. Wi!f-Wi!f 
w ~ ~arr <tt ~~ ~ * ~ ~ 'dZff ~ ~ -mmfi "B ~ crwr em -Jilq~~<P 
-31'jl4l~'i Jfrx 1TitHITt<f ~~~~eft~ I 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior 
permission of Group Director, CMG I Head, CMD I Dy.Head, CMD-contractsiEngineer-SG I 
Engineer-SF I Engineer-SE I Engineer-SO. As per the present security advice, the 
contractors I supervisors personal vehicles will not be allowed for the movement inside 
the campus due to security reason. However this will be reviewed periodically as per the 
security protocol. Vehicle with material for loading and unloading to site will be 
permitted after necessary approval al and pass. 

11. 'l-fT«f ~ ~ <tt ~ "B f.ifcmr ~ <P-<~Cl 1e11 ~ «<1Cil1 m ~ 3RT f.1fcRr em ~ 
~ ~ Gff~ ~ ~ Jflx ~ Cf5RUT ~ ~ ~ m ~ ~~ f.ifcRr3ff em ~ m CPT ~ 
~~I tr~ f.ifcl~IQ 'GIT~~em~~~mzrr~:mf~ f.ifcl~I<PI'< &RP<ffi~~~ 
eft 1lt t -31 ~<PH tTR' eft ~I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest 
or any other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without 
assigning any reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any 
condition including that of conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily 
rejected. 

12. 'l-fT«f ~ ~ qJ't ~ "B f.ifcmr ~ (f)'(~Cllell ~ cmzf ~ \lfRt ~ "B ~ q,Tif atr * 
4~ClcR I tiT cmzf <tl liDIT * Cf»fi CPT~~~~ 'dZff frlfcl~l<$1~ ~ ~~ * ~ ~ zycrr ~ 
~I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the 
scope I or reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have 
any claim what so ever on this account. 

13. 'l-fT«f ~ ~ <tt ~ "B f.ifcmr ~<PI-< <P-<~Cl 1e11 ~~em~~ "B m ~ ~ 'l-fTTf 
em '«f1<Pix WRCPT ~~~dZff Plfcl~I<Pix em~~~w~cmzf~~l 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting the 
whole or any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate 
quoted. 

14. ~ ~ ~~ * mqar m ~ar ~ "B ~ ~ Lfaf-~ ~ "B ~ ~ Jflx 3$~1'< ~ Lfaf­
~ ~ qJ't Cbl f?<1 }(I qJ't ~ ~ '[RT ~ qJ't 1lt f.ifcmr -31'«f1 <PI'< Q)X eft ~I 
Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders 
submitted by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15.~~cp'(~Clleii~~'[RT~-~1R~<tl\l11~Cllefl~~~~ 
emm~~CPT~~~I 
The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in 
accordance with the policies of the Government from time to time. 

1s. Plfcl ~~ Cfj 1-< em fct'l-fTTf ~ ~ ~ \3'tf "Q"'l-fTTf * f.ifcmr \Jf1TI m qft ~ ~eft ~ ~ ~ ~ 
Jflx ~ ct>l~f;q~'i ~ f\i!ri4~1'< Cf514xo ~ \.nlCf>T 1 ~ ~ 'i\11c!lct>'1 ~~21~1'< ~~ \3il \B" 
dlfcfd~l· CPT ~ ~ ~ ~ mm 'GIT ~ mZf ~ ~- armiT * cpn:r tTR' ~ ~ tiT 'GIT ~ crQT 
<PirfxCi ~ Jfrx m Jffiar fct'l-fTTf * ~ xl\l14~C1 ~CPT 'i\Jlc!l¢1 ~~d~lx ~I 3Cb~lx 11RT ~ 
:mf CPT JC'dtl'i ~ 1R ~ I1RT \Jf1TI qft 1lt ~ ~ tTR' eft umMl CfZff ~ ~ m ~I 



The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre 
of the Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his I her near 
relative is working. He I she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him 
in any capacity or are subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any 
Gazetted Officer in the Department of Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor 
would render him liable for rejection of tender or cancellation of contract. 

17. PI~GI, \34{ckt ~ 1 ~ ~ f.!rFcfm ~~am~~ Cf»r-~-Cf»r 120 fa;:IT oq; 11Rr 
Q)lft I m=a- q;)f PI ~Gicti I~ 11Rr 3fCfRr ~ ~ ~ \ffi1TQ Ql'tffi "ffirr ~ tiT PI ~GI ~ ~ ~ 
~wn ~ ~ q~qcH CfROT ~ \if1 ftl'1fllT, ~'<ctil'l cm ~cti~'< ~ ~ m ~'<cti~'< ftRT ~ 
~tiT \3"Q1tJ tR q;)f -q~ ~ ~ ~ \iJm -&.u ~ 50 % ~ MRI~Id) q;y ~ 
~em~~~~ 3flll, PI~Gictil'< Cf5lcmtf~ 9>"1~qlll1fm~q,'t ~~<ft 
Ul11Mtl 
The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt 
of the tender specified-in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the 
validity period or makes any modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender 
which are not acceptable to the Department, the Government shall without prejudice to 
any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) of the Earnest Money 
Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. f.ifcRJ -qx ~ "Q'R -qx, m f.ifcl~ICI? 1x1· ~ ~~ "QCP cpm- fcl;m ~ 1 

On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 

19. f.ifcl~lct>l'< 9RT~~"ij~'l-fi'fR", ~. \3lllf%Lii, -mrr'fR", ~~ ~~"Q'R~I 
The rate quoted by the contractor shall be inclusive of all taxes, duties, levies, Goods & Service 
Tax, labour cess etc. 

20. d¢.-ft¢'1 ~~~~ 4J\JftQ'B<!1 Cf Q'B\JftQ'B<!l UAI DI4:;i'i"$l~~qftfl~l 
Copies of CGST & SGST certificates shall be submitted along with the Technica l bid. 

~~ ~ ·~. 3"tf ~ I 'tt Qfti ..::a &IQ 

Deputy Head I CMD-Contracts 



ctcp;ftcfil_ctlf01f\it4cp ~ ~ mtr PI~Rtrutct 4talaGil· ~ ~ Cf)'T rrf IDa" YJffif Clft \iJTl!. ~ ~ 
m 'tR' PI raG 1 cp Fir '(f)) ~~ceo ~ '\iiJt!lTT 1 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITIED ALONG WITH 
TECHNO-COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. cr$~~~~~~~"OO"GfRt~T["(t~~l 
Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish work on hand. 

2. ~'l.fCf~~~~~"OO"GfRt~T["(t~ Ulil014~ I 
Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. '4'Bffi'f~~ ~m~~~ q~JiiOI "CPT~~"CPT ~'«"11Cl\Jft m 1 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as 
per the eligibility criteria. 

4. ~ ~ "00 "GfRt ~ ~ ~ UJ"ll014~ <!l$1Qt~ {Wcf lR Cl?lCT 1TQT CfR) Ul"JIOIQ?j'j ~ ~ iR 
~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted 
at Source) certificates. 

5. ~tf ~ 3$~1{)' ~ e!l~-8'*1 q;'t 'U"R11 
Copy of valid electrical contractor's license. 

6. ~ C'fzrT ~~ tiGfiCf?xUI msm '$t 'Uf<1 ~~)I 
Copy of PF and ESI registration number (Not Applicable). 

7. ~'$t~~~'U'RC'4"-1 ~~~t.fR~~~\3fct!R9a ~~~~ 
~~cmm"il~'$t~ ufd~~dl ~~~~~'CPf!ifq;'t~ wtt. {53)1 
A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc. as per 

Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No. E-53). 

8. ~I~~ aTR I PAN I TAN details. 

9. ~ urnT ~I Earnest Money Deposit. 

10. a:fR~'$q'f.iq;'t X<"tR'@ I Company Profile with details. 

11. \Jft Q*lc!1 ci\JftCf?xOI US:ll 01 4~ IGST registration certificate. 

12. -3lfd~Cfd ·~~Tcr<:rf~·cm{'tfm 1 ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 

ii6<if'lPf;:f)c /IMPORTANT NOTE:-

~ 'CPT~~~ I ~tf QliQ*IQli~ Ul"JIU14~. ~ ~ '$t ~ fcfR.r 3fR ~ 'Cf)) m ~ ~. '\311 
~trR. f.n:lfur 'QCi Jf¥afUT ~~ - ~. ~ ~~ uar ~. ~. ~ lfi.-m .. fdNFiagp~ - . 
695022, m ~ Cbl~fe!~ ll ~tfl Wq;rr ~ m m 1ffic "00 ~ ~ I ~ ~ ~ '$t f.i<:rd' 
~ 3fR ~ 'Cf)) m ~ ~ ~tf ~'CPT w$ md mt(f ~ '$t ~ %. cTI ~ 'Cf)) mmT cf'RTR 
-3i'«ll<pd "FtP<:rr 'GI'l'QllT I Original document of EMD I valid MSME certificate shall be submitted 
preferably BY HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, 
Construction and Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, 
ISRO P.O., Thiruvananthapuram- 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of 
tender. If hard copy of the valid EMD is not received on or before due date and time of opening 
of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 




